ORDINANCE NO. 01-2019

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER II OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION", SECTION VI ENTITLED "STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL"

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland wish to amend Section 2-6 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Standing Committees of the Borough Council" to rename several Standing Council Committees;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland that Chapter II of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Administration" shall be amended as follows:

2-6 STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

2-6.1 Standing Committees Designated.

The administration of all Borough departments, offices, boards, committees and commissions shall be conducted by the following Standing Committees of the Borough Council:

- a. Finance, Administration and Personnel;
- b. Public Works;
- c. Public Safety;
- d. Recreation and Community Outreach;
- e. Shared Services;
- f. Redevelopment and Legal.

2-6.2 Appointment of Members to the Standing Committees of Council.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:60-7, the Council shall, by a vote of a majority of its members, appoint all Committee members to the Standing Committees of Council.

2-6.3 Authority of Standing Committees.

a. The administration of the departments, offices, boards, committees and commissions shall be assigned to the respective Council Committees as follows in the following manner:

1. The Council Committee on Finance, Administration and Personnel shall be responsible for the administration of the Department of Administration, the Department of

Finance, the Office of Borough Attorney and such other offices, boards, committees or commissions as shall be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

2. The Council Committee on Public Works shall be responsible for the administration of the Department of Public Works, the Office of Borough Engineer and such other offices, boards, committees or commissions as shall be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

3. The Council Committee on Public Safety shall be responsible for the administration of the Department of Police, First Aid Squad, Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau, Office of Emergency Management and such other offices, boards, committees or commissions as shall be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

4. The Council Committee on Recreation and Community Outreach shall be responsible for the Department of Recreation, Parks and Playgrounds, the Recreation Committee and such other offices, boards, committees or commissions as shall be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

5. The Shared Services Committee shall be responsible for evaluating the shared service opportunities and recommendations; the administration of any capital improvement program or project; to review and make recommendations upon all capital improvement proposals; to review and make recommendations for the adoption of an annual capital improvements budget; and shall be responsible for such other offices, boards, committees or commissions as shall be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council.

6. The Council Committee on Redevelopment and Legal shall be responsible for evaluating and recommending redevelopment opportunities, and the administration of all offices, boards, committees and commissions which may be assigned to it by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

b. Each Standing Committee of the Borough Council shall be composed of three (3) members of the Council appointed at the annual organization meeting, to serve until the next annual organization meeting of the Council. The Council shall elect one (1) of its members to be appointed Chairperson.

c. The offices, boards, committees and commissions which have not been specifically assigned to any standing Council Committee under the provisions of this subsection shall be assigned to Standing Council Committees at the annual organization meeting by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of Council.

SECTION II

If any section or provision of this ordinance shall be invalid in any court the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this ordinance except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

SECTION III

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: January 22, 2019

Motion to Introduce by:	Councilwoman Fishman
Motion Seconded by:	Councilman Jacobs
Introduction Approved:	6-0 Voice Vote

DATE OF ADOPTION:

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	RECUSE	ABSENT
Councilman Bardi							
Councilwoman Fishman							
Councilman Freda							
Councilman Jacobs							
Councilman Leonard							
Councilwoman Tolli							
Mayor Spango (In case of tie)							
		VOTE:					

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland at a meeting of Borough Council held on the _____ day of _____ 2019.

James R. Spango, Mayor

Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk

Date of Publication: _____